
SAINT PAUL 
CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 [ Fax: 651-298-5619 

September 9, 2021 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION OF $300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENAL TY 

FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK FAILURE 

Holiday Stationstores, LLC 
d/b/a Holiday Stationstore #341 
1345 Marshall Avenue 
Saint Paul, MMN 55104-6344 
Attn: Ronald Erickson 

RE: Cigarette/Tobacco license held by Holiday Stationstores, LLC d/b/a Holiday Stationstore #341 for the premises 
located at 1345 Marshall Avenue in Saint Paul 
License ID#: 20030004160 

Mr. Erickson: 

The Department of Safety and Inspections ("Department") will recommend adverse action against the Cigarette/Tobacco 
license held by Holiday Stationstores, LLC ("Licensee") for the premises known as Holiday Stationstore #341 located at 
1345 Marshall Avenue in Saint Paul. ("Licensed Premises"). 

Minnesota Statute§ 461.12, Subd. 5 states: "A licensing authority shall conduct unannounced compliance checks at 
least once each calendar year at each location where tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, 
or nicotine or lobelia delivery products are sold to test compliance with sections 609.685 and 609.6855." 

Minnesota Statute $461.12, Subd. 2 states; "If a licensee or employee of a licensee sells, give, or otherwise furnishes 
tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to a person 
under the age of 21 years, or violates any other provision of this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an 
administrative penalty of $300 for the first violation." 

Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.06 sets forth a variety of reasons under which adverse actions can be based. 
Section 310.06(b)(c) says that adverse action can be pursued for failure to comply with laws related to the licensed 
activity or from which an inference of lack of fitness or good character may be drawn. 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) prohibits the sale of tobacco products to person under the age of twenty­ 
one (21) years. 

The Department asserts the following facts along with attachments herein constitute proof of a violation of Minnesota 
Statute§ 461.12, Subd. 2 and Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) by a preponderance of the evidence. 
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H SAINT PAUL CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 { Fax: 651-298-5619 

Synopsis of alleged facts: 

On August 17, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. a tobacco compliance check was conducted at Holiday Stationstore #341 located at 1345 
Marshall Avenue. A twenty-year-old female entered your store and attempted to purchase cigarettes. She was not asked 
her age or to show her identification which would have indicated she was underage. Nevertheless, the clerk sold her a 
package of American Spirit cigarettes. Inspector Yang came into the establishment after the sale and spoke to the clerk, 
Ellie Dawson. She was informed that she failed the youth compliance check by selling American Spirits cigarettes to an 
underage person. 

Sale of tobacco to an underage person is a violation of Minn. Stat.§ 609.685 and Saint Paul Legislative Code§ 324.07(g). 

As the Licensee you have four ( 4) options: 

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If I have not heard from 
you by Monday, September 20, 2021, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed adverse 
action and the matter will be placed on the Wednesday, October 13, 2021 City Council Consent Agenda for 
approval of the proposed remedy. 

2. You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative penalty. If this is your choice, send the payment 
directly to DSI at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 no later than Monday, September 
20, 2021. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience. Payment of the $300.00 administrative 
penalty will be considered a waiver of the hearing to which you are entitled. 

3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative penalty, you may have a public hearing 
before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and 
requesting a public hearing no later than Monday, September 20, 2021. The matter will then be scheduled before 
the City Council to determine whether to impose the $300.00 administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity 
to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). You 
will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no later than Monday, 
September 20, 2021. At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and 
cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing 
will need to be scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the ALU's 
report and recommendation. 

Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves the right to 
request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint Paul Legislative Code§ 310.05 (k). 

If you have not contacted me by Monday, September 20, 2021, I will assume that you do not contest the 
imposition of the $300.00 administrative penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed on the October 13, 
2021 City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 
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H SAINT PAUL CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 [ Fax: 651-298-5619 

Please beadvised the clerk who_made the sale on this date and will be charged a $50.00 administrative penalty 
pursuant to Minn. Stat. §461.12, Subd. 3. This is a separate action from this license matter. 

If you have questions about these options, please contact Shawn McDonald, my Legal Assistant at (651) 266-8729. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

Therese Skarda 
Assistant City Attorney 
License No.: 0240989 

cc: Ronald Erickson, 5123 Lake Ridge Road, Edina, MN 55436 
Holiday Stationstores, Inc., Attn: Tax Department, 4567 American Boulevard W., Minneapolis, MN 55437-1123 
Abdulrahman Wako, Executive Director, Union Park District Council, 1821 University Avenue W., Ste. 308 

St. Paul, MN 55104 

Attachments: Inspector's Report 
Screenshot from ECLIPS System 
License Group Conditions Text 
License Group Comments Text 
STAMP - Ownership/Zoning Information 
Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form 
Photo of purchased cigarettes 
Minnesota Statute §609.685 
Minnesota Statute §461.12 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.06 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY) 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL 

Julie Kraus, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that a. 9 of September she 
served the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION OF 
$300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK 
FAIL URE and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows: 

Holiday Stationstores, LLC 
d/b/a Holiday Stationstore #341 
1345 Marshall Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55104-6344 
Attn: Ronald Erickson 

Ronald Erickson 
5123 Lake Ridge Road 
Edina, MN 55436 

Holiday Stationstores, Inc. 
Attn: Tax Department 
4567 American Boulevard West 
Minneapolis, MN 55437-1123 

Abdulrahman Wako, Executive Director 
Union Park District Council 
1821 University Avenue W., Ste. 308 
St. Paul, MN 55104 

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United 
States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Subseripgd and sworn to before me 
This \ day of September 2021 

Notary Public 7 



DEPARTMENT OF SAFE TY AND DPE CT.IONS 
Rh arado • Cerate.r Drecnor Iii CTIY OF SAINT PAUL Burin:: Licensing 
375 laclso Sure, Sure 220 
Sau Pal, Mone.9a $5103.38t06 

Telep»ione: 631-266-8989 
Facsimile: 6$1-26-.9424 
We&: wwwmaul god 

Inspector's Report 

Inspectors_Name_ Kaozouapang Yang 

Time & Date: S/17/2021 at 10:00AM 

Business/Property Name_ Holiday Statonstore 341 

Property Address; 1345 Marshall Avenue - Saint Paul MN 55104 -6344 

Reason_for Visit_ Annual Cigarette Tobacco Youth Compliance Check 

Observations_ Youth purchased a Pack of Amenican Spint Cigarettes 

Photos[gker:. Yes ]No - Area(s) of where the Photo(s) where taken 

Action Taken: [Education / warning 

C Request for Adverse Action 

Details of Conyersations [Statements to and by Person Responsible for PrgperTL 

Upon arrival I spoke to the clerk Ellie Dawson, I introduced myself as a DSI Licensing Inspector for the City of 
Saint Paul I informed her that she failed a youth compliance check, an attempted purchase of a pack of 
American Spirts cigarettes was successfully made from an underage buyer at 10:00 am I asked the clerk for 
her DD and she did not have it with her. I spoke with the manager and the confirmed her name is Ellie Dawson. 
They do not have a copy of her DD in file 

AA-ADA-EEO Employer 



[ij Properties Ft License 1345M4RSHLL AVE D X 

Licnscc ] Luc. Types ] hsarsnce 

[oL sen@snRIc 

tccsccfoiwi SST@ESL 
DA [Hof4Y ST4Tis70RE #7at 

Requirements ] 

D5A. 
Salas Tax d: 
AA Cnrat Recd. 
AA Fae Cole ctad 

Jo s7roisnoRi3ii 
Friis Non-prof± T Wrers Corp: [0a00co 
Jc~coo 4A.Trarra Rea lo@ccouc 
[oc9000 Discount Raca:f 

Gt ar Agancy LI&nses 

Iratn Date 

H@_ '@du@LE@@@@ Lail License Tu 
A.ddr Type tve /nsctve Lsstheme Frst isms Tl Bus. Pone "> G LWalTo contact 
BUI AS/'MW IV2CV2JU3 C JVOCC JU 19523U-046( t License Address 
Other 12C/7003000/C0 ERICKSON RDONALD ALF COVE,PETA19571 832-5720 
Other 1\/20/2002 C0/0CC03 PHL CHARLES RU TREASURER (952/ 8301-€720 ( 

I-MES RUBE ASS5I574147 511651/€41-1045, 

2 

tr I220U3 U0JU02 HUPP 

« 
akgre unt Check Required [ 

V nil /vie To 
Gs Lail To (Centact 
t Liense !dress 

Contact rares.. [ 

License # p30C0418 av8 hang€s to Her [7 Cancel 

[fj Properties Fr License 1345MARSHALL AVE D Xx 

Liensc: +GLDAY STA4TONTO RES LL 
DRA OUDAV STAT7ONTO RE #24! 

License icnscc [ Lue Types ] Insurance son¢ ] Re«wrenets ] 

Licensee Mare [HOLLAY' STAT STORES LL. 

DA [HOLDY STSTRE ±Z4I 
Sales Tax• [««««« cn-Prent[ Workers Com. [0/DC0/C00€ 

44. Corra ct Rec¢: [6oac ATrarng Race. [c/ouco 
AFse Cleta&: JO'0UCO DA2Court Rac@.F 

re perties. 

Contacts to this Licensee Moi license T 

Eotacddve " DO A"he&, " ¢ wei corot 
5574CAN BLDW O00/C000 00000000 { Liense A4&dress 

5123LA4K FDGE ROA 03/231936 0000./00%-0 
1&1 SFENDAL 07/1€1333 00000000 
422 GANDAVE 5 06/04/1958 0220/00c0 m10 

City Zp 
LO0NGTO 55437-1123 
DA 5547% 
WAY ZAIA s631 
MINE,POLIS 55419-122 

Ia l Iyocs Ia: 
G Mai lc Cartact 

License Address 

Lccnsc 'JC041GC K Cancel teip 



squlrsmsent Comments Text 

Llcsnses HOLIDAY STATONSTORES LLC 

DOB4. HOLIDAY STTIONS TORE ±341 

LJcense #. 200300041s0 

08/20/2021 

10/102003 No change in use. Change n ownership only rm Tracy 1 Stp to +allay Stationstore. caa 

Llcense Group Comments Text 

Licenses HOLIDAY STATONSTORES LLC 

0B4: HOLIDAY STTONSTORE ±341 

License #: 20030004160 

08/20/2021 

817/221 Youh Toacco compliance tall KY 
5/18/19 Youn taco compliance check, Dass AFM 
3/6/2013 Tobacco yuh comnplance chect-Pass JNV 
4/25/2018 Menthol education ' Inspecton Pass NV 
03/132013 Changng tr a cop lnc.) to a limited iatlty co. (LLC) per letter to Kn1s. LA 
05/20/2J17 passed tacc compli ance chec BB 
8/2/216 Passed Taco Compliance Check 5L5 
07/31/2015 Passed cbaco compliance checa BB 
08/20/2014 Passed taco cmp. check. TPF/An 
07/25/2012 Passed tbacco compliance chect. PF 
D3/232011 Passed taco cTliance cbeca. TPF 
08/15/2J11 FGV1 5200.00 tr cg sales vatlon. AW 
08/04/2011 Notice of oaton from CAO tor sefng toaco to a minor. S200 marx penalty. Response due 0/15v211 VMS 
0302/2011 TO CAO to adverse action. CAR 
07/28/2J11 F3led tobaco compliance check.This is a first 'aure, 520 matrtx penalty. CAR! PF 
07/26201 Passed tbacco comp. check. JWF 
03/12/2009 Passed tbaccc compliance check. JWF 
1107/2J03 Passed tcacc compli ance chect. RJ 
D05/27/2007 Passed tobacco compliance checa. R 
03/27/2005 Passed tcacco compli ance checa. R3 
4/06/2005 Passed bacco cplance checa. RH 
07/28/2204 Refund ot 5136.07 prcessed tor wthdrawa t Restaurant Extension License. AMW 
03/102004 Passed taco compilane checit. CMk. 
01/02/2004 Rund 01 5120.00 processed. AM 
01/02/204 alt Or Sale refunded 75% per KS. AMW 
12/232003 Letter trom Hiday sent t Marcia Moemord sang that they are wtrdrawtng their license 3pc3ton tor Mat O-3ale. CMK 
12/17/203 AJoptd as amended; FesoNuton - 3-114 - Approving the application, per rte Legislate Heang acer, Dy Holiday Stationstores, Inc., dta 
Hiday Stators:re 341, 1345 Marsha Aerue, Tr, Gas Stacn, Restaurant O t0 12 Seats, feta Food Grocery. Cigarette/Ttaco. and Lquud Fuel 
Dealer LJcenses. Man Of 5ale license lala er to January 7, 2004. 
10/17/2003 mTgmt agreement entered nto with JFT Corp. ts/ca3 
10/14/2003 Noticaton response 11/14/203; notices maled 10/14/2003, 35M, 34EM. ca3 

Avers Aczlon Comm9ntg Text 08/20/2021 

LJcenses HOLIDAY STTONSTORES LLC 

DB4. HOLIDAY STATIONS TORE 341 

License #: 20030004150 

10/15/2008 CF +07-97 - Change In license type fr Restaurant-A to F.eLauran!-2. LA 
07/27/2004 Whrawr per wnten request tom licensee CAR Ok'd IO refund. car!cat 



8/20/2021 STAMP - Ownerstsp Zconing intorration 

STAMP - Ownership / Zoning Information 
New 5earh 

Run Date: 
House: 

Street Name: Marshall 

08/20/21 02:54 PM 
1345 Last updated from Ramsey County data 

on: 

Click on "Other Application" links below to access GI5mo, Map!T, and Ramsey County into 

1345 Marshall Ave - Holiday Station Store / 1347 Marshall Ave - Water nly - 55104-6344 -QterApgligatgne 

PIN: 342923340018 
Year Built: 

Census Track: 33400 Census Block: 1016 
Foundation Sq Feet: Loan Company: 

Existing Primary Use: A- Legality of Use: 
Auto Convenience Market 

Council Ward: 1 District Council: 13 
Land Building 
Value: 351000 Value: 691200 

Occupancy 
Group 
Type: M 

Units: 0 

Zoning: I1 

Heritage Preservation: HP Inventory • RA-SPC-4473 / HP Property Name: Tracy QI Co. { HP Architect/Builder. 
Rue, C. T. } HP Date Built: 1930 / HP Address. 1345 Mars!all Ave. W 

Legal Des: AUDITOR'S SUBDIVISION NO. 27 SUBJ TO HAMLINE AND EX N 35 FT OF E I55FT AND EX S 50 FT OF N 85 FT OF 
E L2O FT AND SUBJ TO HWY SEWER THE E 23 FT OF LOT 1A 

Owner: 
Holiday Stationstores Inc/Attn Tax Department 
4567 Amer ican Btvd W 
Minneapolis MN 55437-1123 
952-830-8700 

Certificate of Occupancy Responsible Party: 
Holliday 
1345 Marshall Ave 
St Paul MN 55104 
651-641-1045 



DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INS(CT'ION 
fianda ~' 'irmn», (w I c1w DI· SA lNT r11u1, Business Licensing 
J7J 4#au .Swt fun 220 
Sant tu! Mow@ $/01.ta 

Teehan 61t-26-.0'wr¥ 
Fait; 5l-3-' 
NW'et: wwwak. pot 

Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form 

2WU.UXM LU 
HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #34I 
I345 MARSHALL. AVE 
ST PAUL, MN 55104-634l 
11 

tsless TyP",, 
(lconvmiens EK cow«miens /dos lows 

[]supermarket / oroewry El0encerl Merchunt 
[Drug store / Phannwey 

[]Liquor Stowe / Lear Retort [loher (riv dub. bowl. etc.) 

Inspector: Kaozoupnng Yang 
Nune 

17 
Date: 08 /40/ 2021 

MM DD YYYY 

It No, check reason; 
[]Does not sell tobacco 

BA fltir .,,.,~l•~~H l10111iS 
No applicable 

nj0·0» 9 

L ]Unsatisfactory/'unsafe conditions 
[out of'business 
[Ju«her -------- 

urn di 
Naive 

}A 
Ferlc 

d adult or offler view trnsetia'? 
LJve» [Jo 

wys we nsk«« 
JYes Jo w» i swww?p; 

(Jes KI" 

Type of purchase: 
3elf 3e vie 
Clerk assisted 
vending mchine - Ulocked 

Lotion of mnchin 
Vending muchine - Locked 
lent ion f muchinc 

Type of product: Amount spent: '$ 
CWirt 
Smoke less -------- Cigars 

Shisha 
_ E-juice­ 
Other (cigarette papers, lighter, ate.) 

Cl Cl'~ 111 lilr11u1Uo11: ~1:1n11h.1 D Mlth:i ii. 111,i•o~ i 1111111 c Aa-c: 0 UI or O U11cir:.1 18 ii\ chm r MIi~ H' lm11m1 75 (.S, ~ 
-rc«es. Alie ss=>u 4s/96 Gclto Sf st at 

z5 ca 55ld; .. ­ 
Diver's license or stet.p.. Dase orpn: CO//??/o 
Deserio /Noes. Vs , «ed 2ks 

City & State 

A-ADA-EEO Employer 



;:::,:;. II ~,,.,.,,. SAINTPA111 

2005004 1 6 
NH.It¥ sANsroRp 3aj 
13$ MARSHALL. AVE 
SF PALL, MN S5104-4344 
t1 

Hines Type: 
--- g.age Ga» Ela EJn s«ore rt. Eloieeo dot st, 

General Merchant [Jtiqur! eg ,Ao»ta, ue.) 

Clerk 
- Ulses ea 
hie_. 

m« tine-Lokd 
L.ocsrin of' mria@hie. 

t;;'lei'A Jiili,rjjj_11lfot1: ~..l:lfitJk □M .. rf 
Name of Clerk:_m 
City & State 

.a«ca...., 
Driver's license # or State LD# 

s. Dsserr«on /Noses: ls , (ed ki« 


